Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Kirkhollow Limited

Company number

06579331

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

[full name of court]

Court case number

8289 of 2011

(2) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
sdmmstrator(s)  JEU

¥We (2) Shay Bannon and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U

adminustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

(b) Insert date )

22 September 2011

(b)

21 March 2012

Signed q‘{

Jomnt adnf}af AT e~

Dated

l%/%! Lol 2

—

Contact det;Tls:

You do not have to give any contact information
the box oppostie but iIf you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you grve wili be visible
to searchers of the pubhic record

A0Z 20/04/2012

#
COMPANIES HOusE 148

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London

WI1U 7EU
OurRef  2/APH/Kirkhollow Form 2/A6 Tel
DX Number DX Exchange

- - »u have completed and signed thes form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at.

III II II es House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
*A178D0N4*

DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

T ——

www bdo co uk

«NAME» 18 Apnl 2012
«A2» Our Ref 7/ADR/Kirkhotlow Joint
«A3n Report/Ab
(¢A4»
«AS5» Please ask for Adam Roseby
020 7893 2862
adam roseby@bdo co uk
TO ALL CREDITORS
Dear Sirs

Kirkhollow Limted

Keyban

k Limited

Kenplaid Limited (together “the Companmes”) - All in Administration

This report 15 addressed to the creditors of the Companies. Please note that the report
encompasses the admmstrations of all three of the Compames due to their affairs being closely
connected and interlinked.

It is now s1x months since my appontment n respect of the Companies. In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am reporting the progress made in implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the admimstrations.

1

Statutory Information

The joint admimistrators are Shay Bannon and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed n respect of the Companies on 22
September 2011 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the joint admimstrators carry out their functions jowntly and
severally and neither joint admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function,

The jont admimstrators were appointed by National Westrminster Bank plc (“NatWest”)
n its capacaty as a qualifying floating charge holder pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act. The Companies’ registered offices are situated at c/o
BDQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The admimstration proceedings are dealt
with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the court case numbers are
shown below together with the registered numbers and dates of incorporation.

Company Registered No. In The High Court Of Date of Incorporation
Justice

Kirkhollow Limited 06579331 8289 Of 2011 29 Apnl 2008

Keybank Limited 06668395 8278 Of 2011 8 August 2008

Kenplaid Limted 06640623 8279 Of 2011 8 July 2008

2/APH/ Al Companies Report
g ‘office9Nimplementation team\implementation cases\kirkhollowicomptiance\6 monthiyall companies report doox

BDO LLP, & UK limited liability partnership registered in England and wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
lirnited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A tist of members’ narmes 1s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Sernices Authority to conduct investment business

&



|IBDO

2 Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date for each
of the Companies showing a balance in hand as follows:

Company (£)
Kirkhollow Limited 11,588.31
Kenplaid Limted 11,588.32
Keybank Limted 11,588 32

| trust that the receipts and payments shown are largely self explanatory.
3 Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

As previously reported, immediately upon our appointment on 22 September 2011, the
joint admimstrators entered nto a sale of the Companies’ properties to Bondcare
willington Limited (“Willington™), for a consideration of £15.166m The consideration
was sufficient to repay the debt due to the secured creditor, and was payable upon
Witlington agreeing new banking facihities,

There was a longstop date by which the consideration was to be paid. This was extended
with the agreement of NatWest whilst the banking facility was properly documented The
sale consideration was received on 6 December 2012.

4 Costs in the Admimstration

Details of the jont admwmstrators’ proposed remuneration in the admmstrations is
provided below In accordance with Rule 2.67A(3){1)(1) of the Insclvency Act 1986, the
secured creditor has approved the pre-appointment fees of BDO LLP n the sum of
£52,317.21 plus VAT These fees, which have been drawn equally from funds realised n
the three admimistrations, relate to the negotiations with Willington and NatWest 1n
respect of the sale of the properties, the documenting of the transaction and hiaison with
the respective legal adwvisors, and all matters pertaimng to the joint administrators’
proposed appointment.

As outlined on the attached summaries of our receipts and payments, legal fees totalling
£78,767.43 plus VAT have been paid to CMS Cameron McKenna LLP, the jomnt
admimistrators’ solicitors, 1n respect of advice provided to the jont admimistrators
relating to the sale to Willington and the admimstration appointments generally.

5 Future of the Administration

As stated 1n my report dated 14 November 2011, the second statutory objective of an
admimstration has been achieved in respect of the Companies since the secured creditor
will benefit from an enhanced return arising from a sale 1n excess of market value This
objective would most likely not have been achieved had the Compames been wound up
without first being 1n adrmmistration,

I am now 1n a position to conclude these admimstrations and accordingly enclose my final
report to creditors with this six month progress report.

2/APH/All Compamies Report z
1 \office9Nnimplementation teamiimplementatton cases\kirkhollowAcompliance\s monthly\all companies report docx




|IBDO

6.1

6.2

6.3

2/APH/ Al Companies Ry

Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditor

As stated above, the sale of the Compames’ properties was sufficient to discharge the
Companies’ secured habilities 1n full.

Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

I have not been nformed of, or been made aware of there being any preferential or
unsecured creditors of any of the Compames. There would be no return to these classes
of creditor 1n any event.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the Compames have granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

In this particular case there are no realisations attributable to the floating charge
secunty, so there will be no prescnbed part 1n the adrmimistrations.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Where there 1s insufficient realisable property to enable a distnibution to be made to
unsecured crechtors other than by reason of prescnbed part (which 1s mentioned above),
the jont admimstrators’ remuneration will be subject to the approval of the secured
creditor as set out in Rule 2 106(5A){a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

The secured creditor has approved the joint admimistrators’ remuneration on a time
costs basis (subject to there being sufficient realisations in the administrations) and |
provide below a summary of the time costs accrued to date. These will shortly be drawn,
to the extent possible, from funds held 1in the admimistrations

Company Time costs | Time costs drawn | Time costs outstanding

accrued (£) (£) (E)
Kirkhollow Limited 12,553.05 - 12,553.05
Kenplaid Limited 9,779.15 - 9,779.15
Keybank Limited 9,453.90 - 9,453.90

| attach to this report schedules that provide a breakdown of the work undertaken in the
administrations to date. | also draw your attention to the extract from the Insolvency
Rules 1986 n respect of the nghts of creditors as regards the fees and expenses of the
joint administrators.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1

3

rt
] \ufﬁce97\1mplementam team\tmplementation cases\kirkhollowicomphance\s monthly\atl comparnes report docx




IBDO

disbursements. | provide below a summary table of dishursements that have been drawn

1n the administrations.

Company Disbursements Disbursements Disbursements

accrued (£) drawn {£) outstanding (£)
Kirkhollow Linited 353.50 - 353.50
Kenplaid Limited 348.50 - 348.50
Keybank Limted 348.50 - 348 50

Some administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot econormcally be recorded n respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements.

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further infermation and/or challenge the remuneration

or fees within the Admimstration.

Should you have any queries 1n respect of this report, please do not hesitate to contact Adam

Roseby on the above telephone number,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of

Joint Admimstrator
Licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Enc

2/7APHZAI Com?anies Report 4

g \office9\imp

ementation team\implementation cases\kirkhollowAcompliancevé monthiy\all cormpanies report docx




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) if—

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(1) a secured creditor, or

(3] an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor 1n question), or

(b) wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wnting to the admimstrator for further nformation about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-admimistration costs) set out 0 a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimistrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply wath paragraph (2).

(2} The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a8) providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b) so far as the admmistrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any persen, or

{m}) the administrator ts sub)ect to an obligation of confidentrality n respect of the nformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the gving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109{1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2,109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that crechtor} or the pernmssion of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders n paragraph (4}

(tA)  Apphcation may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the admimistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{¢) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, wn all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurrng
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

{2} The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause s shown for a reduction, dismmiss 1t without a heanng but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to hist the application for a without notice heanng If the application 15 not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordngly

1/APH/All Compantes Report 3
 ‘office9Nimplementation team\implementation cases\kirkhollow\compliance\é monthly\all companies report docx




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Adminmistrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2 109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

(b) an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimistration,

(e} an order that the admimstrator or the admimstrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made only wn
respect of pencds after the perod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admmistration

2/APH/All Companies Report 6
g ‘office9\implementation team\implementation cases\kirkhollow\compliancevé monthiyAall companies report doox




Kirkhollow Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 22 September

2011 to 21 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Freehold land & property
Contnbuton
Bank interest net of tax

PAYMENTS
Legal fees & disbursements

Pre-appointment fees
Input VAT {not recoverable)

DISTRIBUTIONS

Distribution paid to National Westminster Bank plc

8,414,150.87
64,000.00
057

8,478,151.44

26,255 81
17,439 07
8,717 38

52,412.26

8,414,150 87

Balance in hand 11,588 31

8,478,151.44
BDO LLP S Bannon & A D Nygate
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 18 April 2012
w1l 7EU

N.B. The directors did not submit a statement of affairs in this admimistration

G \Office9 Tmplementation Team\Implementation Cases\Kirkhollow\Compliance\é Monthlyié MonthiKirkhollow R1 xls

15 47 170472012




Keybank Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 22 September
2011 to 21 March 2012

RECEIPTS £
Freehold land & property 4,285,818.99
Contnbution 64,000.00
Bank interest net of tax 0.57

4,349,819.56

PAYMENTS
Legal fees & disbursements 26,255 81
Pre-appowntment fees 17,439.07
Input VAT (not recoverable) 8,717 37
52,412 25
DISTRIBUTIONS
Distribution pard to National Westminster Bank plc 4,285,818 99
Balance 1n hand 11,588.32
4,349,819.56
BDO LLP S Bannon & A D Nygate
55 Baker Street Joint Admnistrators
London 18 Apnil 2012
Wil 7EU

N.B The directors did not submit a statement of affairs in this admimistration

G \OfficeS7\Implementanon Team\Implementanon Cases\Kurkhollow\Comphiance¥é Menthly'6 Month\Keybank R} xIs 15 48 17/04/2012




Kenplaid Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 22 September

2011 to 21 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Freehold land & property
Contnbution
Bank interest net of tax

PAYMENTS

Legal fees & disbursements
Pre-appointment fees

Input VAT (not recoverable)
DISTRIBUTIONS

Distnbution paid to National Westminster Bank plc

Balance in hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1U 7EU

2,365,154.14
64,000.00
0.57

2,429,154 71

26,255.81
17,439 07
8,717.37

52,412 25

2,365,154.14

11,588 32

2,429,154 71

S Bannon & A D Nygate
Joint Admimistrators
18 April 2012

N.B. The directors did not submit a statement of affairs 1n this admimstration

G \Office97\Implementation Team\Implementation Cases\Kurkhollow\Comphance\6 Monthiy\Kenplaid R1 xls

15 49 17/04/2012



B 615 MOTORPLTNEHEON FUTRCIY 00| IO JMOf TR )

TIOTAWLL TZ 1T
§5 906°71 el pURdn
000 palig
05 £5¢ nUalWesingsiq Japg
98 ¥ET S0 £55°71 4 41 oL 18N
04 72 7 2] SLeLL'y o T 05 204} os ¥ 0f 6¥2°2 ok 91
60 £§1) ST 1267 £0 91 00 G4£°) of £} 05 T} 05 0 €L £T0°L L1 4
82 Z6T |08 ¥ZO'S o¥ LT 0f ZZ $T0 §2902'L Of 31 00 086 ad ¥ §6 SHE'S 1Y)
0£ 00T |00 L00'Z 00 a} 00 £60°1 008 00 06 00 I
3 3 SIN0H ] sinoy 3 Siney k] SINOH E] StnoH
3LVYH AY TYLOL ONYYESD 44¥1S YIHLO AILAD3X3 JALLND3KE YOINIS HIADVYNYW

[ 62N O

fujpoday |

uopENSIUWLPY [R1sUSD @

Juauwiujoddy uo sdas g

uopduasag

7107 YsJew LZ 01 1107 Jaquiaidag 77 wos 4 popad ay; Joj ajqesyddy sejey pue pafiey) awy] Jo Aeuwuwns

UOJJRJISIULLUPY U] - Pa3ILULT] MOJjoyYJIN




[0 TAREAY HY 6415 THLNGIUI V0N Syaoam) WD L 163U O
or T08's 19J0] pURID
00 0 Paing
0S 9Ft SIUBISINGS 190
[19.1H 04 €5¥°6 11 R4 Mol 13N
o 2 §T0 or 94671 5671 SLTTL L6 STUFL 06 91
(48 741 05 786} ot 4l §Z 9€8 55 @ s I71 050 &2 £20°) st Bujpodey |
FAR 114 oF £6E9 8 Il 05 T2 sZo Sl T6T [+ x4 ST 00% ir 0§ BLr'S &T T UoRRIIS|UWpY |Rlauag
00 80L 00 8201 05 € 00 99} (19 00 0LS 002 usunujoddy vo sdais 4
3 1 UNOH 3 SUNoH k] SINOK 1 SINOH 3 SINOH uopdpasaq
31Vd AV TYLOL ONVHD 24¥1S HAHL10 JAILND3X3 JALNDIX3 HOIN3S HYIDVYNVW

70T YoseW LT 03 1107 Joquaides 7T Wol4 popad ay3 Joj a|qesyiddy sajey pue paBiey) swil jo Alewwng

UOREJISIUJWPY U] - pajIusl] yurgAaY




(AL T2 /AR TR % S41§ PduIRRUOR HEIIIC 9 MO MO ST \LERIO D
59 L7101 %301 puRID
000 palg
0% G¥C SIUBUISINGS|] 13410
69 97 Sl bLL's GE i |B3eL 19N
05 2T ST 0 06 8LE'L oz €1 ST 6f1°} 59y 0§ 867°L ST 9b
2 1L 0§ £70°T [ Y 7 198 %06 0% I 00 L ET0's STT Bujodey |
e oSt [e9 £29'9 50 &1 05 7z 520 €9 697 5917 € 910°L sLy SL ¥oL's 00 It UORRIISIULPY [RIOUDD g
00 80f |00 w01 o5 ¢ 00 891 05 1 00 046 00z juaunujoddy uo sdag g
3 k] SINoH 3 SINOH k| SINOH 7 SINOH k] sInoH uopdposaqg ,
31VH AV TYLOL ONVED 4415 H3IHLO JAILNDIE 3ALLNDIXT YOINIS YIDVYNYW ”

7107 Yosew L7 03 L 107 Jaqualdag 77 wold poliad syl Jog 9|qedtddy seiey pue pafiey) awy] jo Areuwng

uoRRISIUIWPY U] - pajwi prejduay




